Hall of the House of Representatives

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011

Amendment Form

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1627

Amend House Bill No. 1627 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 26 through 29 and substitute the following:

- "(2) Additionally, other solid waste reduction activities will help reduce the state's dependence on landfills, including:
- (A) Using waste items as raw materials in a production process, such as adding shingles to asphalt mix for paving;
- (B) Using waste items to produce an end product without recycling, such as returning wood chips to citizens as mulch;
- (C) Using waste items as fuel, such as burning wood chips or tire chips in a waste-to-fuel process; or
 - (D) Other activities as approved by the department."

AND

Page 2, delete lines 3 through 13 and substitute the following:

- "SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 8-6-603(9) and (10), concerning definitions for the Solid Waste Management and Recycling Fund Act, are amended to read as follows:
- (9) "Solid waste management plan" means a plan which is developed according to the provisions of the Arkansas Solid Waste Management Act, § 8-6-201 et seq., and guidelines of the department, and which is subject to approval by the department; and
- (10) "Solid waste reduction activities" means other activities that divert materials from landfills for reuse, including without limitation:
- (A) Using waste items as raw materials in a production process, such as adding shingles to asphalt mix for paving;
- (B) Using waste items to produce an end product without recycling, such as returning wood chips to citizens as mulch;
- (C) Using waste items as fuel, such as burning wood chips or tire chips in a waste-to-fuel process; or
 - (D) Other activities as approved by the department; and
- (10)(11) "Transporter" or "solid waste transporter" means any individual, corporation, company, firm, partnership, association, trust, local solid waste authority,



institution, county, city, town, or municipal authority or trust, venture, or other legal entity transporting solid waste within the state that is to be disposed of outside the state."

AND

Page 2, delete line 28 and substitute the following:

"fifty percent (50%) of the time on recycling activities or other grant-funded projects; and"

AND

Page 2, line 29, delete "and illegal dump abatement" and substitute "and for recycling activities associated with illegal dump abatement"

AND

Page 2, line 31, delete "landfills" and substitute "landfills to be put to beneficial use"

AND

Page 2, line 32, delete "support" and substitute "support and are an integral part of"

AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "determines" and substitute "determines <u>and submits the rationale for the</u> determination along with the grant application to the department"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 12 through 15 and substitute the following:

"(ii)(b)(1) Expenditures from the An expense itemization for each

grant award.

(2) An expense itemization is a listing of

expenditures that includes expenditure date, item purchased, purchase price, and name of vendor.

(ii) Copies of invoices, purchase orders, checks, or other

supporting documents for these expenditures shall be kept on file at the regional solid waste district and shall be produced upon request for on-site inspection by the department.

(iii) Copies of invoices, purchase orders, checks, or other

supporting documents shall be required for equipment purchases and shall be submitted to the department with progress reports."

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Lampkin	
MGF/CDS - 03/08/11 10:04	
MGF367	Chief Clerk